EXHIBIT

¥
Notice of Public Hearing £ Z
City of Chesterfield

Board of Adjustment

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Adjustment of the City of Chesterfield will
hold a Public Hearing on Thursday, July 6, 2017 at 6:00 p.m. in the City Council
Chambers at the City of Chesterfield City Hall, 690 Chesterfield Parkway West,
Chesterfield, Missouri 63017.

The Board will consider the following:

B.A. 02-2017 1931 Sandburg Ct (Ron and Roberta Gipson). A request for a variance

from the Walden Pond Record Plat for Lot 15 of Walden Pond to maintain a rear yard
setback of 42 feet in lieu of the 50 foot setback requirement. (19T310492)

All interested parties are invited to appear and be heard at the hearing.

Copies of the request are available for review at City Hall Monday through Friday, from
8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. If you should need additional information about this project,
please contact Jessica Henry, Senior Planner by telephone at 636-537-4741 or by email
at jhenry@chesterfield. mo.us.

City of Chesterfield

Jessica Henry, AICP
Senior Planner
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Board of Adjustment Staff Report

Variance Type: Area or Bulk
Meeting Date: July 6, 2017
From: lessica Henry, AICP

Senior Planner

Location: 1931 Sandburg Court
Applicant; Ron and Roberta Gipson
Description: B.A. 02-2017 1931 Sandburg Ct (Ron and Roberta Gipson): A request for a

variance from the Walden Pond Record Plat for Lot 15 of Walden Pond to maintain
a rear yard setback of 42 feet in lieu of the 50 foot setback requirement.
(19T310492)

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

Mr. and Mrs. Gipson are requesting a variance from the minimum rear yard setback requirement
required for their property, Lot 15 of the Walden Pond subdivision. The property owners are requesting
a 42 foot rear setback in lieu of the required 50 foot rear setback in order to accommodate construction
of a new deck within the same footprint of the existing deck, which encroaches in the rear setback,

An application, along with photos of the site and letters from adjacent property owners, is attached
hereto which includes an explanation of the above referenced request and statement of unnecessary
hardship. Also attached for your reference is a copy of the Application for Municipal Zoning Approval
which was rejected by the Department of Planning and Development Services.

SITE HISTORY AND EXISTING CONDITIONS

Walden Pond Subdivision was zoned “R1A” and “R2” with a Planned Environment Unit {(PEU) by St. Louis
County in 1985 under the terms and conditions of St. Louis County Ordinance 12,346. in 1986, St. Louis
County amended Ordinance 12,346 and replaced its conditions for development with Ordinance 12,914,
Subsequently, a Record Plat was approved and recorded in 1986 that established a 50 foot rear setback
for Lot 15 and other lots located along the perimeter of the Walden Pond subdivision.



1931 Sandburg Court B.A.02-2017
(Mr. and Mrs. Gipson) July 6, 2017
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50’ Rear Setback e —————— ngure 1: Excerpt from 1986 Record Plat

As shown in the Record Plat excerpt above, Lot 15 has a 50 foot rear setback as do the other perimeter
lots of the Walden Pond subdivision that are located adjacent to the Bent Tree and Chesterfield Meadow

subdivisions.

According to St. Louis County records, the current home on the subject site was constructed in 1987.
The property sketch information included with the St. Louis County records indicates that a 286 square
foot wood deck is located on the property and is denoted on the sketch by the letter “H”. The property
owners purchased the lot in 1991 with the existing deck in place; 26 years later the deck is due for
replacement and the property owners are seeking to maintain the existing footprint.
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Figure 2: Property sketch from St. Louls County Recards



B.A. 02-2017

1931 Sandburg Court
July 6, 2017

(Mr. and Mrs. Gipson)

In May of 2017, an Application was submitted to the Department of Planning and Development Services
requesting to construct a new deck on the subject site. The proposed construction showed an
encroachment into the required rear yard setback and the request was therefore denied.

It should be noted that the current deck on the property encroaches into the rear yard setback; it is
assumed that St. Louis County approved this encroachment prior to the incorporation of the City of
Chesterfield as the City records do not indicate that any permits for construction or alteration to the
home have been approved since incorporation.

Figure 3: Google Earth indicating area of encroachment
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Figure 4: Property Survey indicating area of encraschment



1931 Sandburg Court B.A. 02-2017
(Mr. and Mrs. Gipson) July 6, 2017

The subject site, Lot 15 shown in yellow below, is located on the perimeter of the Walden Pond
subdivision, which is outlined in red. Letters of support from the subdivision Board of Trustees and
adjacent property owners have been submitted by the applicants.
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Figure 5. Aerial image of 5ubject Site within Chesterfield Lakes & Surrounding Developments

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT POWERS AND RESPONSIBILITIES

In consideration of a request for a variance, the Board of Adjustment is required to follow Missouri State
Statute and Chesterfield City Code requirements. Missouri Revised Statute Chapter 85.090 requires that
a Board of Adjustment may only grant variances when the Applicant has established the necessary
“practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship” and when “the spirit of the ordinance shall be observed,
public safety and welfare secured and substantial justice done”.

In determining if a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship has been established by the Applicant, the
Board must determine if relief is necessary due to an unusual or unique character of the property or lot.
The burden of proving this is an the Applicant and an individual cannot create a situation and then claim
he needs a variance. (Wolfner v. Board of Adjustment of City of Warson Woods, 114 S.W.3d 298

Mo.App.E.D, 2003).

APPLICANT REQUEST

The Applicant has stated that unigue physical characteristics exist dueto the lot’s “shallow, angular back
property line compared to next door neighbor.” Please refer to the attached application for full
statement from the Applicant. The variance would permit the Applicant to construct a new deck that
meets current building codes within the same footprint as the existing deck which is at the end of its
usable life. The Applicant has also submitted letters of support from adjoining property owners.

The Applicant is requesting a variance to maintain a 42 foot rear yard setback in lieu of the 50 foot
rear yard setback requirement in order to accommodate the construction of a new deck within the

same footprint as the existing deck.

-4-]



1931 Sandburg Court B.A.02-2017
(Mr. and Mrs. Gipson) July 6, 2017

REVIEW OF VARIANCE REQUEST
The Department of Planning and Development Services has reviewed the request and submits the

following information for the Board’s consideration during review.

As established on the Walden Pond Record Plat, a minimum 50 foot rear yard setback is required. The
front and side yard setbacks are 20 feet and 6 feet, respectively.

Chapter 89 of the Missouri Revised Statutes states, “In passing upon appeals, where there are practical
difficulties or unnecessary hardship in the way of carrying out the strict letter of such ordinance, to
vary or modify the application of any of the regulations or provisions of such ordinance relating to the
construction or alteration of buildings or structures or the use of land so that the spirit of the ordinance
shall be observed, public safety and welfare secured and substantial justice done...” (emphasis added).

In reviewing the statement of practical difficulty, several factors are to be considered by the Board:

1. How substantial the variation is in relationship to the regquirement. The requested variance
would permit a deck to encroach 8 feet into a 50 foot required yard setback.

2. The effect, if the variance is allowed, on available governmental facilities. Staff does not
anticipate an effect on governmental facilities.

3, Whether a substantial change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or
substantial detriment to adjoining_properties or_neighbors. After reviewing the request
submitted by the Applicant, Staff is of the opinion that granting a variance for the proposal
would not result in a substantial change in the character of the neighborhood. Letters of
support for said request have been provided by the Applicant and are included in the meeting

packet.

4. Whether the difficulty can be obviated by some feasible method other than the variance.
Review of the plot plan by Staff indicates that there is room to accommodate a deck with
modifications to its shape or size.

5. Whether the interest of justice will be served by allowing the variance. Staff has reviewed the
documents related to this petition. The lot size and configuration have not been altered since
the establishment of the Record Plat and the deck encroachment was shown on the property
survey received by the property owners when they purchased the property in 1991.
Additionaily, the perimeter lots of the Walden Pond subdivision that are adjacent to the
neighboring Bent Tree and Chesterfield Meadows subdivisions are all subject to the 50 foot
rear setback requirement.

-S-|Page



1931 Sandburg Court
{Mr. and Mrs. Gipsan)

B.A. 02-2017

July 6, 2017

Respectfully submitted,

eysica Heriry, AICP

Senior Planner

Exhibits

1.

QNS RNEN

City of Chesterfield Zoning Ordinance (not in packet)
Notice of Publication

Affidavit of Publication (not in packet)

Staff Report

Copy of Recorded Record Plat

Petitioner’s Application

a. Application to Board of Adjustment

b. Site and surrounding area photographs

c. Letters of support

d. Rejected Application for Municipal Zoning Approval
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law—Denial
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law—Approval

-6-
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PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIVISION
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION

The Board of Adjustment is a local body consisting of volunteers appointed by the
hears requests for variances and appeals of administrative determinations. A varia
from the zoning ordinance requirements for a specific parcel. The types of variances
Board of Adjustment are Use, Area, and Bulk Variances. A variance is granted only upon
demonstration of a hardship such as lot size, topography, or other issues not created by the lot owner.
For questions about this application, please contact the Division of Planning & Development Services
at 636-537-4746. For information about this and other projects under review by the Division, please
visit “Active Projects” at www. Chesterfield.mo.us.

EXHIBIT

Check (V') the type of variance for which you are applying:

/ Area or Bulk variance: A request to allow Use variance: A request to allow
deviation from the dimensional (i.e. deviation for the permissible uses of a
height, bulk yard) requirements of a zoning district.

zoning district,

Sign variance: A request to allow Appeal of Administrative Determination
deviation from dimensional/quantity
regulations

Please note areas in gray will be completed by the Division of Planning & Development Services.

STATE OF MISSOURI ) BOA NUMBER B.A.02 ~ 2007
) HEARING DATE 01-06~ 2017

CITY OF CHESTERFIELD )
Petition for Appeal from Zoning Regulations

I I. APPLICANT INFORMATION ]

Owner(s) of record of the hereinafter described property according to St. Louis County Assessor’s
Record: Gipson, Ronnie D Roberta J H/W Trustees

Address: 1931 Sandburg Ct
City: ~ Chesterfield State: MO Zip: 63005

Tel.: 636.530.0726 Fax:

Petitioner, if other than owner(s):

Address:

City: State: Zip:
Tel.: Fax:

Legal Interest:

(Provide date of contract and date of expiration of contract)

* Attach additional sheets as necessary for other Parties of Interest (Architect, Engineer, etc.)

690 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterfield, MO 63017-0760
Ph. (636)537-4746 Fax (636)537-4798 www.chesterfield.mo.us

BOA 09/12 Page 1 0f 10




II. PROPERTY INFORMATION |

Project Address: 1931 SANDBURG CT
Locator Number(s): 197310492
(List additional locator numbers on separate sheet and attach to petition)
Acreage: 29 (To the nearest tenth of an acre)
Subdivision Name (If applicable): =~ WALDEN POND
Current Zoning District: R 1A AND R2
Legal Description of Property:
207630042 8 28 86

(Attach additional sheets as necessary)

III. NATURE OF REQUEST FOR VARIANCE |

Unique physical characteristics of the lot (e.g., size, slope, etc.):
SURULOLY AN GLLAR BACK. PGP LN E ¢ om ees)
TO NEXT Q00 N Elerteo\e

(Attach additional sheets as necessary)

Description of the necessity of the proposed improvement:

EXET WV 0ECK \S BEYORD  OSEFUL [oRFE LIFE N0 NEEDS & BE
REPLHED BN BROVGSHT ON TO CURRENT 0TS

Ordinance Number and section to which a variance is sought:

12914 St. Louis County

(Attach additional sheets as necessary)

Do deed restrictions or subdivision trust indentures for the property prohibit the use or
construction which is requested by this petition? Check (v') one |:|Yes No

690 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterfield, MO 63017-0760
Ph. (636)537-4746 Fax (636)537-4798 www.chesterfield.mo.us
BOA 02/12 Page 2 of 10




Statement of unnecessary hardship, practical difficulty or other information warranting
action by the Board:

We have lived in this home for the past 26 years and have truly enjoyed the Chesterfield area and our
home in Walden Pond Subdivision. The deck that is currently attached to the house is the same as when
we moved here in 1991 and we have no desire to change the basic footprint. We would like to upgrade the
deck due to the fact that the existing deck has reached the end of its usable (safe) life and of course to
bring the deck up to the building codes which Chesterfield now requires.

We have upgraded the back yard of this home to be more pleasing and we think more beautiful with a
paver stone patio designed to accent the shape and design of the house and the walkout basement
access. If we cannot get this small variance, precipitated by the shallowness of the lot as compared to our
neighbors, to rebuild the deck we will have to build a much smaller deck or a deck which requires us to
destroy parts or do extensive remodeling of the paver stone patio. Because of the layout of the house and
placement of the windows and doors on the back of the house, redesigning the deck to be smaller would
make it next to impossible to use for dining or entertaining, it would be not much more than a large porch.
We think that our neighbors and Chesterfield deserve something that looks better than that in order to
keep the standard of value for the homes in Walden Pond and the general Chesterfield area.

We do understand that you must abide by the rules but there are always exceptions and we are asking for
a very small exception in order to just rebuild the deck as it now exist. Thank you so much for your
consideration on this matter and are anxiously awaiting your decision.

Ron and Roberta Gipson

(Attach additional sheets as necessary)

690 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterfield, MO 63017-0760
Ph. (636)537-4746 Fax (636)537-4798 www.chesterfield.mo.us
BOA 02/12 Page 3 of 10




Description of the effect or impact on neighboring properties:

THERE WILL BE NO EFFECT ON ANY NEIGHBORING PROPERTY, EASEMENTS OR GREEN SPACE

Adjoining property owners statements attached

(Attach additional sheets as necessary)

For Area or Bulk Variance Requests, complete the following section:
A. Setbacks/Height:

The Petitioner(s) request City of Chesterfield
the following setback(s): Regulations require the
following setback(s) for this

site:
Front Yard:
Side Yard:
42' REAR BUILDING LINE 50' REAR BUILDING LINE
Rear Yard:
Height:

Provide the following:

[. A $70.00 fee. (Checks/money orders to be made payable to the City of Chesterfield)

2. Two completed copies of this application with original signatures. Please note: 4 copy with the
Chairman’s signature and the Board'’s decision will be returned 1o you.

3. Twenty-five (25) copies of the following for inclusion in the packet:

O A site plan showing the dimensions and location (including distance from property lines) of
all existing and proposed buildings and structures.

Letters from abutting property owners stating their position.
Copies of the completed application.

The City of Chesterfield rejection or denial.

Any other information as required by the City of Chesterfield

o o o o

690 Chesterficld Parkway West, Chesterfield, MO 63017-0760
Ph. (636)537-4746 Fax (636)537-4798 www.chesterfield.mo.us
BOA 02/12 Page 4 of 10




For Sign Variance Requests, complete the following section:

B. Signage:
The Petitioner(s) request
the following :

Number of attached business
signs:

City of Chesterfield
Regulations allow the
following for this site:

Size of attached business
signs:

Number of freestanding
business signs:

Size of freestanding business
signs:

Explain why the sign variance request would not cause a public health or safety concern to

the neighborhood or the public welfare.

Provide the following:

1. A $70.00 fee. (Checks/money orders to be made payable to the City of Chesterfield.)

2. Two completed copies of this application with original signatures. Please note: A copy with the
Chairman’s signature and the Board’s decision will be returned to you.

3. Twenty-five (25) copies of the following for inclusion in the packet:

O A site plan showing:

« The subject property with adjoining streets, existing buildings, major parking lot, and distance

to property lines.

« The location of proposed signs.

« If attached wall signs, the cross section of wall on which sign is to be placed with dimensions
and total square feet (or portion of total wall that will contain petitioner’s business)

O A detail sign plan indicating:
e Dimension of signs with detail sign lettering layout.

e Total square feet of signs. If attached, what percent of wall.

e Light detail, if any.
Letters from abutting property owners stating their position.
Copies of the completed application.

The City of Chesterfield rejection or denial.

0O 0O 0O O

Any other information as required by the City of Chesterfield

690 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterfield, MO 63017-0760
Ph. (636)537-4746 Fax (636)S37-4798 www.chesterfield.mo.us

BOA 02/12

Page 5 of 10




]

IV. COMPLIANCE

Is property in compliance with all previous conditions of approval of all applicable Ordinance

requirements?

|___| Yes No. If no, please explain:

Existing deck located in setback

Is property in compliance with all Zoning, Subdivision, and Code requirements?

|___| Yes No. If no, please explain:

Existing deck located in setback

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

690 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterfield, MO 63017-0760

Ph. (636)537-4746 Fax (636)537-4798 www.chesterfield.mo.us
Page 6 of 10

BOA 02/12




STATEMENT OF CONSENT

[ hereby give CONSENT to e © . (type, stamp or print
clearly full name of agent) to act on my behalf to submit this application and all required material and
documents, and to attend and represent me at all meetings and public hearings pertaining to the
application(s) indicated above. Furthermore, I hereby give consent to the party designated above to agree
to all terms and conditions which may arise as part of the approval of this application.

I hereby certify I have full knowledge of the property and I have an ownership interest and/or am the
- owner under contract in the subject of this application. I further certify the statements or information
made in any paper or plans submitted herewith are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. |
understand that any false, inaccurate or incomplete information provided by me or my agent will result in
the denial, revocation or administrative withdrawal of this application, request, approval or permits. I
acknowledge that additional information may be required to process this application. I further consent to
the City of Chesterfield to publish, copy or reproduce any copyrighted document submitted as a part of
this application for any third party. I understand this application, related material and all attachments
become official records of the City of Chesterfield, Missouri, and will not be returned. I further agree to
all terms and conditions which may be imposed as part of the approval of this application.

OWNER/CONTRACT PURCHASER INFORMATION:
[ am the ownerD contract purchaser. (check (v") one)

(Name- type, stamp or print clearly) _ (Signature)

~ (Name of Firm) ' (Address, City, State, Zip)

Note: Attach additional sheets as necessary.

NOTARY PUBLIC INFORMATION: STATE OF MISSOURI, CITY OF CHESTERFIELD

The foregoing instrument was subscribed and sworn to before me this day of
20
Signed Print Name:
Notary Public
Seal/Stamp:

My Commission Expires:

690 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterfield, MO 63017-0760
Ph. (636)537-4746 Fax (636)537-4798 www.chesterfield.mo.us
BOA 02/12 Page 7 of 10




i VI. AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLETENESS AND ACCURACY |

INSTRUCTIONS: To be completed by individual submitting application (property owner, petitioner
with consent, or authorized agent).

RON 5 ROBEWLTV SV DN
Project Name: |q2{ ¢ WORURL T Submittal Date:  (,- 3 - |7

STATEMENT OF COMPLETION AND ACCURACY

[ hereby certify the statements or information made in any paper or plans submitted herewith are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge and that all property owners have full knowledge that the property
they own is the subject of this application. I understand that any knowingly false, inaccurate or
incomplete information provided by me will result in the denial, revocation or administrative withdrawal
of this application, request, approval or permit and further certify that all owners and petitioners have
been provided a complete copy of all material, attachments and documents submitted to the City of
Chesterfield relating to this application. I acknowledge this application, related application material and
all attachments become official records of the City of Chesterfield, Missouri and will not be returned. [
further acknowledge that additional information may be required by the City of Chesterfield to process
this application. No arrangement has been made to pay any commission, gratuity, or consideration,
directly or indirectly, to any official, employee, or appointee of the City of Chesterfield with respect to
this application.

Check (V') one: [ am the property owner. D I am the contract purchaser.

l:l [ am the duly appointed agent ofth?ner.

7

(Name- type, stamp or print clearly) (Signature)
131 SHNOBURG CT. CHESTERFITWD
(Name of Firm) (Address, City, State, Zip) MO 63005

Note: Attach additional sheets as necessary.

NOTARY PUBLIC INFORMATION: STATE OF MISSOURI, CITY OF CHESTERFIELD

The foregoing instrument was subscribed and sworn to before me this & dayof Joun<

20 |1 .

Signed MJM@M Print Name: /¥ hoy-a Wlmgm n She VO/WY‘;[/
Notary Public

Seal/Stamp:
o ' DEBORAH MEAGAN SHEPHERD
My Commission Expires: DX-N~20.006 Notary Public - Notary Seal
tate of Missouri

Commissloned for St. Louls Coun
My Commission Explras: December 07, 2020
Commission Number: 16390638

690 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterfield, MO 63017-0760
Ph. (636)537-4746 Fax (636)537-4798 www.chesterfield.mo.us

BOA 02/12 . Page 8 of 10




S NI AR,

v VR NSRS

 Intake Date:

Signed:

STAFF / BOA USE ONLY

* This peﬁtion is granted / denied (circle one) on the day of

A [2. Q017

20

Chairman

HTaw

BOA 09/12

[THIS PAGE FOR INTERNAL USE]

690 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterfield, MO 63017-0760
Ph. (636)537-4746 Fax (636)537-4798 www.chesterfield.mo.us
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Jares Cnginearing and Surveying Company, JIne,
7810 PURSYTI BOULEVARD, SUITE 300, CLAYTON, MISSOURL 63105 ° OFFICE: 727-4008
This 4s to certify that at the request of COMMUNITY TITLE

we have, on the lé‘l‘ day of JANUARY, 1991 made a survey on LOT 15

OF WALDEN POND AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 249 PAGE A4
[

in 8T. LOUIS COUNTY » Miemouri, and that result of said survey iz represented

upun this plat.

I [
Survay By: T, LANEMAN Checked By: fggz JAN&!S NGINEERING {j?‘vtync COMPANY, INC,
7/ .

Prafted By:i P, WURM Ocder! 99796 By1 vl ///////
ES L. WURM, L..8. 462, PRESIDENT

An agreemeat Mas been nade by James Raginsering & Nurveying Cospany, Ina, end COMMUNITY TITLE

: te parform 8 survay to locste the.suisting improvesenta of sald properly In secardance
wlth the cucrant Hlssour] Rinimm Biandsxda for Pruparty deundery Survays, axaspti (1) The wurveyor will not senusant
swy sarnara of tha paccaly ( (1) The plst may not ahow iha legal descsiption of the pardel; {2) The essvmants and
assused besring refucence #yatss shawn ars abtsiusd from the recorded subdivisjon plat, unlasy othervise ceferenced)
(4) We have mot shown leoee llnss, retsiniag walle and suny setexisl waristion Letwesn the sutveysd linas, lines of
pessesaien or previcus er':lyl.ll manifested by fancan, survey sanussnts, welle, ar other strustures, aither oa the
susveysd property or adjointng proparties, end the range of such variatione hae net been datermlned; (3) The dimensione
ol the parcel and ethas tn’rurn will be tneuffiv .nt te establlsh property lines snd construat fences.
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631268

MO,

BOX 8622 SAPPINGTON,

P.O.

842-2816

Real (Polsr Ad Sewdee..

[Susowison____| Watden Pord CRPETING X WSs 34956 [HszaRen 728 V2 |

STVLE 2 Story wnioov X Clarkson South of 40 to Walden :
Frace FIREPLACE LR FR. | GR Pond Lane to Sandburg, right. (Only house

LOT SIE 93/85x119/168 X on left).

TAXES $2104.59 DISPOSAL X

APPROX. AGE 3 years BLFHNSTOVE E. 6. | G ABURXS Tastefully decorated, display-like
Hegotiable ATRC $AH home has 1ight, bright great room overlooking
P/C CHUNG FAN 4 treed lot siding to common ground. Many

BASEMENT Full/Halkout STORM POORS vpgrades such as stained glass windows, walk-

YYPE ROOF A/S YANDOWS ERMAL | out LL, whirlpoo) tub. Great location- a

TYPE HEATING Gas/FA ¢ |oeex E minute from Chesterfield

TYFE CODLING Eiectric Y xclude: Shower curtain.

VATEA HEATER Gas FENCED YARD 1ST FLR. D AA. WR. WYL

PARKIHO 2 car w/opener IGROVHO POOL um_ G.R, [20°2x19'9

sckooL oisTRcT | Rockwood SAHIIARY SEWER X D. 8. 14710x12°1

ELEM. SCHOOL Xehrs Hill SEPTIC TANK XL 14x10'4

JR./SA. KIGH Crestview/{afayette as X BPK, RM. 12x12

CATHQLIC PARISH Ascension WATER X FAM,

catHouic scHooL | Ascension MURIC. INSP. REO. BTH. 15 1

LENDER Missouri Savings YRUSTEE'S FEE 1350 M. BRM. 1774x1376+B,

OWNER Lackwood MAP COORD. BAM, 12°1x13'8

TELEPHONE 537-1036 BRM. 12" 11x11°9

SHOWING INSTA. Apppotntment/Myitacc on gas peter BRM. 127 Ix11°T

USTED BY Sue Ade (532-7850) BFM.

This infarmation Is not inlendsd for adveitising purposes bul is preparad for office u.
i own

horeln but ta verily all 1o 1hair

betoro entering Inl

56 only. Purchasers are caulionsd nol la roly upon the information conlaines
110 purchaas.

1931 SARDBURG

| 8 [ 4

| 2%

ADDRESS

| CHESTERFIELD 163005
| rooms | soams | Batns | MUNICIPALITY |2e cope PRICE

Dierbergs Market Place, 1740 Clarkson Rd., 537-9900
Mason Woods Viliage, 13448 Ciayton Rd., 878-3911
Marketplace In Ladue, 9765 Clayton Rd., 997-7600
Des Peres/Kirkwood, 11780 Manchester Rd., 821-9900

184,900

L
RY

COMPANY, REALTORS

City of Ches

i
1
|
{ JUN 19

D207

LS ORLG INAL DECKL

WHEN WE PUncyASED

Homil | % |



3 g se gally binding contract: if Approved by COUNSe! IOF (N . LOUIS ASSULIGUUIt Ut 1@y i =)
{ unaerstood, seek legal advice. the St. Louis Association of Realtors® to be used exclusively by REALTORS™®

This statement is to be attached to the Listing Contract (signed by Seller) and Residential Sale Contract (signed by Buyer).
SELLER’'S DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
To be Completei? Seller

be completed by sefler concerning the property at /93] pﬁ- L4 R
: !/ (Street Address)

41S STATEMENT IS A DISCLOSURE OF SELLER’S KNOWLEDGE OF THE CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY AS OF THE DATE OF THE LIST-
G AGREEMENT CURRENTLY IN EFFECT. THIS DISCLOSURE IS NOT A WARRANTY OF ANY KIND BY SELLER OR ANY AGENT OF SELLER
' THIS TRANSACTION, AND IS NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR ANY INSPECTIONS OR WARRANTIES BUYER MAY WISH TO OBTAIN. THE FOL-
JWING ARE REPRESENTATIONS MADE BY SELLER BASED ON SELLER'S KNOWLEDGE AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A WARRANTY
F ANY KIND.BY SELLER OR ANY AGENT OF SELLER AND ARE NOT THE REPRESENTATIONS OF THE LISTING BROKER, OR COOPER-
“ING BROKER, THE ST. LOUIS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS OR THE MULTIPLE LISTING SERVICE. 2

aller is & is not occupying the property as of tha iisting date. Seller occupied this property for approximately:ﬁ._ years. If presently

soccupied, property has been vacant for approximately months. The approximate age of the residence IS, __years.

“NJA" is checked for items either non-existent or not offered for sale. “*Yes"" is checked for items presently in working condition and having
no known defects. Otherwise, “No” is checked. :

REPLACE OR . REPLACE OR
N/A YES. NO REPAIR DATE r;JI%YES NO REPAIR DATE

umbing system —_— “Trash compactor g e —
ells A Shower enclosure & Pan L
stern Lo Ceiling fan(s) 7z
3ptC system Z _/1_ Attic fan(s) Z 71_ -
10lic sewer system - e ——— TV antenna _— 7@___
Jplic water system - a Cabie TV wiring LD
Jmp pump _/_ —_ Fire detection equipment — Z —_—
later heater . _/_ Security system e —— —
gctrical svstem —_— _/_ Intercom system Z —_— —
ighting fixtures - L Electronic garage door opener & control(s) oo
gating system _ Automatic lawn sprinkler system “
Jall/floor heating equipment % — Water softener P
umidifier(s) e Sateliite dish VR
e-humidifier(s) 7 S Sauna and equipment _7__ — —
lectronic air cleaner(s) Z S Hot Tub and equipment z o
‘ooling system Z Swimming pool 4 —_—
Vail/window air conditioning 7 - Swimming pool equipment /___ —_
terior gas lights ;: —_ Swimming pool heater -
ias fired barbeque 7 - Pool decking =~
PG Tanks z Tennis court
itove __‘/_ _ Wood burning fireplace - _{ -
;ook Top - v Gas fireplace . ﬁ_ e
ven s i Decorative fireplace (non-functional) 7~ _
lefrigerator Z S —— Wood burning stove Z —
=rgezer o Gutters & downspouts —_— e
Jicrowave —_— - —_ Washer/dryer hookups —
Jishwasher - Datin _ é -
sarbage disposal _ §4 % —
fentitation & exhaust fan(s) ___ 2 __ Windows . e

The items listed above included in the sale are owned free and clear by Seller except for (list any LEASED equipment or systems):

Additional notes (or attach sheet): @_ @‘\"""W( calle 2T Wd A
v

Il. UTILITIES (water, sewer, gas, electricity, telephone) are available and connected to the property except:

AGENCY COPY



9.
10.

e e e s ym ey

**serty conditions and improvements.

‘Termite Infestation: Yes 0 No = Unknown C. If yes please describe.

Basement: Has there been evidence of or problems with water Ieakage” Yes - No 74yes pleass nxplam |nc|udmg the frequency and
exxent of the problem -

(s RN AR RS AR AV BRSNS us //,‘('( ,'v//é b //L/ L) A T A ,44:,/;
lnsulatxon: Describe as_known L A (Cmamm e £ — e A ‘t»-...,é:’.,

Has urea formatdehyde foam insulation (UFF1) been installed? Yes T No E/Unknown 2. Has not been installed since (date).
If removed, by whom and when;?,

Roof: Approx. age of roof > Leaks? __ NV, . . If yes, please explain, including the frequency and extent of the problem

History of Repairs

J)

Any treatments for infestations? ___ /<’
Is there any known uncorrected damage? /2 /
Asbestos: Is asbestos present in any form in the property? Yes &3 No 7 Unknown £, If yes, where?

Has asbestos been removed or encapsulated? Yes O3 No 2 Unknown . if removed, from where?
When? (date) and by whom? __ <
Radon: Has the property been tested for the presence of radon gas? Yes (G No & f yes, what were the test resuits?

Lead Based Paint: Is lead based paint presant in any form in the property? Yes = No '.'_'/L/Jnknown . If yes, where?

Are you aware of any other environmental concerns affecting the property. Yes G No 'E/ff yes. describe -

Flood Plain: Property is is not __~___located in a flood plain. (If unknawn, flood plain letter ordered at seller's expense)
Seller =5, will T will not provide home warranty policy at Seller's expense. If not provided, Buyer has option to purchase home warranty policy.

St wuced Frand fog Correis il Letria b ---—-/’/’«7’“’5

IV. Are you, as seller, aware of any of the following:

1.

10.

Features of the property shared in common with adjoining landowners, such as walls, fences. roads and driveways whose use or responsi-
bility for maintenance may have an effect on the property? Yes [ No @ Unknown . If yes, describe

Any rights of way, easements, encroachments or similar matters that may affect your interest in the property Yes !ﬁo J/Onknown !
If yes, describe

Room addigo}s:' structural modifications, or other aiterations or repairs made without necessary permits and/or approvais?
Yes C No &2"Unknown . if yes, describe

Settling, flooding, drainage, grading or soil problems? Yes G No & Unknown . If yes, describe

Previous structural repairs? Yes 0 No & Unknown (1. If yes, describe
Major damageto the property or any of the structures from fire, wind, floods, landslides or earthquake?
Yes (T No & Unknown (1. If yes, describe

Any zoning violations or non conforming uses? Yes [ No & Unknown O. If yes, describe

Is there a subdlws%)a/condommlum assocnatlon that has authorlty over property Yes? B/No é’f)nkn wn O, If yes, describe and what
are the fees? P72, o) e Pl - fiade Ltzpig. el - s & 5J ¢
Are there any existing or proposed special assessments? Yes O No & Unknown 0. f yes, describe

Any “common areas” (facilities such as pools, tennis courts, walkways, or other areas co-owned i in undlwded interest with gthers)?
Yes (Z"No [0 Unknown 1. If yes, describe Z AR IR W A ar v 2 2 2 AR S W il P ,,(,-\_,&
/1/ Al ot ST T ﬂ ALl (;’/(/ /)//4.4///

Please state any other facts or information relatmg to thr,s/?operty that would be of concern to a buyer___n.

V. Seller acknowledges that he has carefully examined this statement and that it is complete and accurate to the best of Seller's knowledge.
Seller agrees to immediately notify Listing Broker in writing of any changes in the property condition. Seller authorizes Listing Broker, any
co- op7t|ng Broker, Bxﬁzﬁroker and their agents to furnish a copy of this statement to prospectlve Buyers.

44 wa /

Sellen

fis st £ Ldn k] e

(Date) ([Date)

VI. Buyer is urged to carefully inspect the property and if desired, to have the“property inspected by an expert or experts. Buyer understands
that there are areas of the property of which Seller has no knowledge and that thig disclosure statement does not encompass those areas.

i? acknﬁges that Buygr has read and received a signed copy of thxs’st teme t/ 0 lfer or Seller's agent.
w/ifso Ll 12-5%
(Daig) '/

(Buyef)

(Buyer) wit, (///%M
! (Date)

AGFNCY NPV
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JUN 13 2017

City of Chasterfinid
| D=parimoent of Public Sendeas
e e ek i ——

As gdjoining landowners to Ron and Roberta Gipson, 1931 Sandburg Court, Chesterfield,
Missouri, 63005 in Walden Pond Subdivision we understand that they are requesting a variance
from the back of the 50 ft. building line. This request is to rebuild the existing deck structure
which is in need of upgrading not only for aesthetic reasons but to conform to current codes
which did not exist when the deck was first constructed in 1986.

Since this changes very little of the basic footprint from existing structure to the new one we see
no reason to deny this variance and we do give our approval.

EXHIBIT

i be

Yours truly

REZ2A » PAMELEL GHONRAT)
1o V14 WALOEN PONMD VANT, CHRESTEREIEVD D p3Q05

SIGW . - N
%TOA >Lj )’1.&5”/@1\’3; = // hsddovng




As MW to Ron and Roberta Gipson, 1931 Sandburg Court, Chesterfield,
Missouri, 63005 in Walden Pond Subdivision we understand that they are requesting a variance
from the back of the 50 ft. building line. This request is to rebuild the existing deck structure
which is in need of upgrading not only for aesthetic reasons but to conform to current codes
which did not exist when the deck was first constructed in 1986.

Since this changes very little of the basic footprint from existing structure to the new one we see
no reason to deny this variance and we do give our approval.

Yours truly

jA’WﬁjW TweiyAn &{%o L\jzrwﬁdm C {dbsrﬁa{d M@ 155@,{'




We understand that Ron and Roberta Gipson, 1931 Sandburg Court, Chesterfield, Missouri in
the Walden Pond Subdivision are requesting a variance in order to rebuild their deck. This
request is to rebuild the existing deck structure which is in need of upgrading not only for
aesthetic reasons but to conform to current codes which did not exist when the deck was first
constructed in 1986.

Since this changes very little of the basic footprint from the existing structure to the new one we,

the trustees of Walden Pond Subdivision, see no reason to deny this variance and do give our
approval.

Yours truly




"~ OFFICE USE ONLY

MZA #: )%/Sf?_’ iﬂ.?@ 48'@

Locator #: . e
Subdivi

Vet

cff)lof[QE, WED~%~ MUNICIPAL ZONING APPROVAL APPLICATION (MZA)
MAY 12 28 17 Please type or print legibly in ink, complete all parts, and sign and date application.

Coifipleted application and all other requirements must be submitted to the City of Chesterfield
Planning and Development Services Division.

Project Address: 1931 SANDBURG CT, CHESTERFIELD, MO Zip: 63005

Property Owner Name(s): RONNIE AND ROBERTA GIPSON

Property Owner Address (if different than above):
City: State: Zip:

E-mail: gipsonrB648@gmail.com

Tenant Name {if diffcrent than above):

I:l Existing Tenant ‘UProposed Tenant

Applicant Name:  FENCE AND DECK DEPOT Attn: DUANE HUGGINS

Applicant Address: 513 N EATHERTON RD.

City: WILDWOOD State: MO Zip: 63305
Phone Number:  636.272.8989 Faxe -

E-mail: duane@fenceanddeckdepotinc.com

Description of Work:
REPLACE EXISTING DECK AND STAIRS TO GRADE

FOR EXTERIOR RESIDENTIAL WORK ONLY, PLEASE SIGN THE FOLLOWING:

As the Property Owner of the above-referenced address, 1 Wﬂﬁﬁed all spbdivision trustees and adjacent

property owners of said application.
(44!

FOR RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL USE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS APPLICATION AND ACCOMPANYING PLANS IS
TRUE AND CORRECT, AND THAT | WILL CONFORM TO ALL4APPLICABLE LAWS OF THE CITY OF CHESTERFIELD
AND ST. LOUIS COUNTY. (Note: Applicans ar Tenant ghplying for Mugjcifg) Zoning Approvol cannor sign on benalf of the Froperty Owner,)

mots b —

//M/M«/ DATE: 5 -/2 -

s

PROPERTY OWNFRSIGHAWRZ O ANppom oarE: S /1)1
{ E;)tlmr than Property Owner)

APPLICANT SIGNATURE:

690 Chesterlield Parkway West. Chesterfield, MO 63017-0760
Ph. (636)537-4746 Fax (636)337-4798 wssw.chuatetiichd. s, us

MZA 10/12 Page 2 of 5



| City of Chesterfield
JMun/C/pa/ Zoning Application

City m Ches
D"' rl n( {*f, 1

e -“‘I:
= 5
Z
—
o

Rejected

MZA_170480 ~ Date: 5/30/2017
Property Address Subdlwsmn
1931 SANDBURG CT WALDEN POND
Locator # Date Received] Flood Plain
197310492 '|| 4 5/12/2017 NO
l R1A ”Porch/Patio/Deck
Property Owner
Ronnie & Roberta Gipson
Applicant
Fence & Deck Depot
5/12/2017 - Complete - KKelley - a copy of the trustee email sent by staff is included with the

application.

Additional trustees to receive mail notification.
Assigned to caitlin sungur.

5/16/17 - deck is in rear-yard setback. Emailed applicant notifying them and asking for resubmittal
5/16/2017 - Resubmission Required - csungur -
5/30/2017 - Rejected - csungur - going to BOA _

mj'ected 5130/2017 by Caitlin Sungur, Planning Technician

/ signature

ADVISORY:
Applications for Municipal Zoning Approval that are not approved may be resubmitted once changes have been made.

Please note that relief from some requirements, in the form of a variance, may be requested via application to the Board
of Adjustment; please call the Department of Planning, Public Works and Parks at (636) 537-4746.

890 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterfield, MO 63017-0760
Ph. (636)537-4746 Fax (636)537-4798 www.chesterfield. mo.us
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EXHIBIT

——

tabbies”

Board of Adjustment
City of Chesterfield, Missouri

)

)
In Re: )
Ron and Roberta Gipson )
1931 Sandburg Court )
Chesterfield, MO 63005 )

)

)

REGARDING THE VARIANCE REQUES g; PPLICATION (B.A. 02-2017)
FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED A) .

owing Findings of
Fact and Conclus1ons of Law denylng arice request (B.A. 02-2017)

submitted on behalf of Ron anéd Roberta Glﬁs@ ;

a_Planned Env1r0,;/ ” Ur (PEU), located at 1931 Sandburg Court,
: terfield, MO. Said Variance request was an appeal of the City’s
oning Code and applr ation by the City’s Zoning Officer.

2. That on June 12, 2017, the applicant submitted a check for the Variance
application fee to the City of Chesterfield.

3. That on June 30, 2017 a Public Hearing notice appeared in The
Countian, a newspaper qualified to publish legal notices in St. Louis
County, Missouri, stating that a Public Hearing would be held by the
Board of Adjustment of the City at 6:00 p.m., July 6, 2017, at City Hall,
690 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterfield, Missouri, for the purpose of
considering and making findings and recommendations in regards to a
request by the applicant to allow part of a proposed deck structure to be
within the required 50’ rear set back area per the Walden Pond Record
Plat, on their property located within the R1-A and R-2 Residential
Zoning Districts with a Planned Environment Unit (PEU), located at 1931
Sandburg, Chesterfield, MO.



4. That on June 30, 2017 a notification was mailed by certified U.S. Mail to
property owners and all adjacent property owners of 1931 Sandburg,
informing them that the Board of Adjustment of the City of Chesterfield
would hold a Public Hearing at 6:00 p.m., on July 6, 2017 to consider
Applicant's request for a variance.

5. That on June 30, 2017 a notification was mailed by certified U.S. Mail to
all subdivision trustees of the Walden Pond and Chesterfield Meadows
subdivisions, informing them that the Board of Adjustment of the City of
Chesterfield would hold a Public Hearing at 6;00 p.m., on July 6, 2017 to

consider Applicant's request for a variance.
%

6. That on June 30, 2017 the Public H@f fig Notice for the July 6, 2017
Board of Adjustment meeting to b/ ,é/ d at 6 7@ p m. at Clty Hall, 690
Chesterfield Parkway West, Ches /té/"!éfd Missouri w3

lobby of City Hall. 4

\

the Applicants, Ron a
Hearing to present thei
Adjustment.

8. That on JuL 7 , f Adpdstiment voted to __ to approve
the Appli : /,’///’:”’;" notion failed to receive the
required sta fupory magorlty to éffﬁprove the variance, pursuant 89.090
RSMo, )

”f»:j;__CLUSIONS OF LAW

WHEREFORE, the Board of Adjustment of the City of Chesterfield,
Missouri, does hereby find and conclude the following as a matter of law:

1. That Applicant filed a request for a variance pursuant to §2-211—§2-
220.3 of the Municipal Code of the City and §89.100 RSMo.
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2. That at the Public Hearing held on July 6, 2017 the Board of Adjustment
made the following conclusions of law, pursuant to §2-211—82-220.3 of
the Municipal Code:

3. That the Applicant has not shown that special conditions or
circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building
involved and that the conditions or circumstances of the Applicant are
applicable to other lands, structures or buildings; and,



4, That literal interpretations of the provisions of the applicable chapter of
City Code would not deprive the Applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by
other properties; and,

5. That the special conditions of the Applicant are a direct result of the
actions of the Applicant; and,

6. That granting the variance requested by the Applicant would confer on
the Applicant special privileges that are denied to owners of other lands,
structures and buildings in the same district,

7. No non-conforming use of neighboring 3, structures, or buildings in
the same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures, or buildings
in other d1str1cts were cons1dere<;1 as the gr@unds for approving this
variance.

8. That Applicant has failed to show practical difficulties or unnecessary
hardship related to the Applicant's 'rféfefqgest;ztfg})f a variance.

9. That Applicant's request
authority §2-211—8§2-220.3,
RSMo, et seq.

varlance is ereby DENIED under
et seq. of the Mun1c1pa1 Code and §89.100

So Ordered,

Chairman, Board of Adjustment

ATTEST:

Kathy Reiter
Executive Assistant to the Director of Planning and Development Services



EXHIBIT

Board of Adjustment \—L

City of Chesterfield, Missouri
)

tabbies

)
In Re: )
Ron and Roberta Gipson }
1931 Sandburg Court )
Chesterfield, MO 63005 )

)

)

\TION (B.A. 02-2017)
2NDBURG COURT

Robert Gipson (the "Applicants"),
Al Q/;/;//;O 17) approval that would
y be constructed within the required
er the Walden Pond Record Plat, on
21 A an ,?R 2 Residential Zoning Districts with
Um’& (PEU), located at 1931 Sandburg Court,

/ M id Varfar%é request was an appeal of the City’s
Z@nmg Code and apphc tion by the City’s Zoning Officer.

2. That on June 12, 217, the applicant submitted a check for the Variance
application fee to the City of Chesterfield.

3. That on June 30, 2017 a Public Hearing notice appeared in The
Countian, a newspaper qualified to publish legal notices in St. Louis
County, Missouri, stating that a Public Hearing would be held by the
Board of Adjustment of the City at 6:00 p.m., July 6, 2017, at City Hall,
690 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterfield, Missouri, for the purpose of
considering and making findings and recommendations in regards to a
request by the applicant to allow part of a proposed deck structure to be
within the required 50’ rear set back area per the Walden Pond Record
Plat, on their property located within the R1-A and R-2 Residential
Zoning Districts with a Planned Environment Unit (PEU), located at 1931
Sandburg, Chesterfield, MO.



4. That on June 30, 2017 a notification was mailed by certified U.S. Mail to
property owners and all adjacent property owners of 1931 Sandburg,
informing them that the Board of Adjustment of the City of Chesterfield
would hold a Public Hearing at 6:00 p.m., on July 6, 2017 to consider
Applicant's request for a variance.

S. That on June 30, 2017 a notification was mailed by certified U.S. Mail to
all subdivision trustees of the Walden Pond and Chesterfield Meadows
subdivisions, informing them that the Board of Adjustment of the City of
Chesterfield would hold a Public Hearing at ) p.m., on July 6, 2017 to
consider Applicant's request for a Variance /

Board of Adjustment meeting to 9@{///, 500 p.m. at City Hall, 690
Chesterfield Parkway West, Ches/%/;// /gld Missouri was posted in the front
lobby of City Hall. / /

7. That on July 6, 2017 a Public-
Adjustment to consider/Applicant's /
the Applicants, Ron an
Hearing to present thei
Adjustment.

8. That on Jub

WHEREFORE, the Boar’d -of Adjustment of the City of Chesterfield,
Missouri, does hereby fmd and conelude the following as a matter of law:

1. That Applicant filed a request for a variance pursuant to §2-211—8§2-
220.3 of the Munlcfpal Code of the City and §89.100 RSMo.

2. That at the Pubhe/Hearmg held on July 6, 2017 the Board of Adjustment
made the following conclusions of law, pursuant to §2-211—8§2-220.3 of
the Municipal Code:

3. That the Applicant has shown that special conditions or circumstances
exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved and
that the conditions or circumstances of the Applicant are not applicable
to other lands, structures or buildings; and,



4, That literal interpretations of the provisions of the applicable chapter of
City Code would deprive the Applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by
other properties; and,

S. That the special conditions of the Applicant are not a direct result of the
actions of the Applicant; and,

0. That granting the variance requested by the Applicant would not confer
on the Applicant special privileges that are denied to owners of other
lands, structures and buildings in the same district.

7. No non-conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in
the same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures, or buildings
in other districts were c0n51dered i?as ‘the grounds for approving this
variance. '

8. That Applicant has shown practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship
related to the Applicant's request for a variance

9. That Applicant's request{f@r a yariance is hereby APPROVED under
authority §2-211—82-220.8, et Seq of the Municipal Code and §89.100
RSMo, et seq.

So Ordered,

Chairman, Board of Adjustment

ATTEST:

Kathy Reiter
Executive Assistant to the Director of Planning and Development Services
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